direct observation, interview (semi-structured) and questionnaire; developed with their specific 

tools which are respectively the reading sheet, the observation grid, the guide and the questionnaire. 

Sampling is determined by the methods of reasoned choice and simple random selection. A total of 

one hundred and seven (107) actors, including four (80) households in four of the ten cities targeted 

by the project, namely Abomey-Calavi, Cotonou, Porto Novo and Sèmè-Podji; six (06) municipal 

executives; eight (08) local elected officials; four (04) leaders of non-governmental organizations